
No. 2051-02
Ages: 1½  - 5yAll About Happiness™

4-in-1 Playhouse
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

©2023 Grow’n Up Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong.
MADE IN CHINA (SZ)

1-888-468-9898
US/Canada toll free hotline:

Other countries:

www.grow-n-up.com

CUSTOMER SERVICE /  ENQUIRIES

service@grow-n-up.com

support@grow-n-up.com

1

DO NOT DISCARD: IMPORTANT LITERATURE. KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. OBSERVE 
ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND CAUTIONARY STATEMENTS TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SERIOUS OR FATAL INJURY.

• WARNING. This product is intended for use by children ages 1½ - 5 years.
• WARNING. Maximum loading weight limit: 23 kg (50 lbs).
• Adult assembly required. Phillips / cross-headed screwdriver and hammer (not included) required during assembly.
• Two (2) adults are recommended for assembly.
• Instruct children on proper use of this product, only after properly installed and assembled, and not in any manner other than intended.
• Recommend to place the activity toy on a level surface at least 2 m (6.5 feet) from any structure or obstruction such as a fence, garage, house, overhanging 

branches, laundry lines or electrical wires.
• On-site adult supervision is required for children of all ages at all times when on or around this product. Never leave children unattended.

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURY:
DO NOT install this product on a hard surface. Fall onto hard surfaces could result in head or 
other serious injuries. Never put on concrete, asphalt, wood, packed earth or other hard 
surfaces. Carpet over hard floors may not prevent injury.

WARNING:
The toy is to be assembled by an adult. In unassembled state it contains 
potentially hazardous small parts, so please keep out of baby’s reach.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WARNING: This product is designed for family domestic use only. Suitable for indoor and outdoor use. This product is designed for normal residential use 
only, and is not intended for use in schools, parks, day care centers, nurseries, or other public places.
WARNING: CHOKING HAZARD - Small parts. This product contains small parts and sharp points which are necessary for assembly. Prior to or during 
assembly of this product, keep all components out of children's reach. Small parts pose a choke hazard to children under 3 years of age.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

     CAUTION: Observing the following statements and warnings to reduce the likelihood of serious or fatal injury.
• DO NOT allow children to play on this product until it is completely installed.
• DO NOT allow children to stand, walk close to, behind, in front of, or between moving product. Instruct children to keep a safe distance away.
• DO NOT let children use this product in any manner other than intended. 
• Dress children appropriately while on and around this product. Use well-fitting shoes that do not have slippery soles. DO NOT allow children to wear ponchos, 

scarves, hoods, jewelry, loose shoes, loose-fitting clothing, neckties, clothing with loose strings and/or clothing that might be potentially hazardous while using 
this product.

• Instruct children to remove their bike or other sports helmet before using this product.
• Make sure all parts are securely snapped together before use.

• The owner of this product shall be responsible for maintaining the legibility of the warning labels.
• Check all coverings for bolts and sharp edges and replace when required.
• Replace defective parts in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.
• DO NOT allow children to climb or to play when the product is wet. It may be slippery when wet.
• DO NOT leave this item exposed to strong wind and inclement weather.
• NEVER attach any materials that are not specifically designed for use with this product, such as (but not limited to) jump ropes, clotheslines, pet leashes,   

 cables and chains, these pose a potential strangulation hazard.
• Discard all packaging properly after unit has been assembled.
• Disassemble and dispose of this product in a safe place and manner so as not to present any hazard to any individual at the item when the product is discarded.
•  At the beginning of each season as well as at regular intervals during the usage season:

- check all nuts and bolts for tightness and tighten when required;
- oil all metallic moving parts;
- check all coverings and bolts for sharp edges and replace when required;
- check swing seats, chains, ropes and other means of attachment for evidence of deterioration; replace when required in accordance with the 
  manufacturer’s instructions;
- check metal parts for rust. If found, sand and repaint using a non lead-based paint meeting the  requirements of 16 CFR 1303.

•  Twice a month during play season:
- Tighten all hardware.
- Check all protective coverings on bolts, pipes, edges, and corners. Replace if they are loose, cracked or missing.
- Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

•  Once a month during play season:
- Check all moving parts including swing seats, ropes, cables and chains for wear, rust, or other deterioration. Replace as needed.

•  At the end of each play season or when the temperature drops below 32°F/0°C:
- Rake and check depth of loose fill protective surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.
- Remove the product and store indoor. In extreme cold weather, plastic materials lose resilience and may become brittle and crack upon impact.

•  Never use pliers to tighten up screws – these can cause damages to both the paintwork and the special anti-corrosion painting.
•  Tighten all nuts a nd bolts securely. Replace as necessary. If not checked regularly, bolts can be loose or missed and components can become      
    detached and cause injuries.
•  When the time comes to disassemble and dispose of this playground unit, please completely disassemble the unit and discard of it in a safe place and   

manner so as not to present any hazard to any individual.

FOR DISPOSAL
The owner of this product should disassemble and dispose of the playground equipment in such a way that no unreasonable hazards will exist at the 
time the playground equipment is discarded.
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PARTS / TEILE / PIÈCES / PIEZAS / ONDERDELEN / PARTI

Side Panel / Seitenwand / Panneau latéral / Panel lateral / Zijpaneel / Pannello laterale

Front/Back Panel(R) / Frontplatte/Rückseite(R) / Panneau avant/arrière(R) /
Panel Frontal/Posterior(D) / Achterpaneel(R) / Pannello frontale/posteriore(DX) 

Panel Bar / Bedienfeldleiste / Barre du panneau / Barra del Panel / Paneelbalk / Barra del pannello

Front/Back Panel(L) / Vorderseite/Rückseite(L) / Panneau avant/arrière(L) / 
Panel Frontal/Posterior(I) / Voorpaneel/Achterpaneel(L) / Pannello frontale/posteriore(SX)

Main Door / Haupttür / Porte principale / Puerta Principal / Voordeur / Porta principale

Back Door / Hintertür / Porte de derrière / Puerta Posterior / Achterdeur / Porta posteriore

Roof Support /  Dachstütze / Support pour le toit / Soporte Techo / Daksteun / Supporto per il tetto

Roof with window / Dach mit Fenster / Toit avec fenêtre / Techo con ventana / Dak met raam / Tetto con finestra

Roof / Dach / Toit / Techo / Dak / Tetto

Window / Fenster / Fenêtre / Ventana / Raam / Finestra

M6 22mm Screw / Schraub e / Vis / Tornillo / Schroef / Vite

Double-sided poster 1 / Doppelseitiges Poster 1 / Affiche à double face 1 /
Póster a doble cara 1 / Dubbelzijdige poster 1 / Poster a doppia faccia 1

Double-sided poster 2 / Doppelseitiges Poster 2 / Affiche à double face 2 /
Póster a doble cara 2 / Dubbelzijdige poster 2 / Poster a doppia faccia 2

Double-sided poster 3 / Doppelseitiges Poster 3 / Affiche à double face 3 /
Póster a doble cara 3 / Dubbelzijdige poster 3 / Poster a doppia faccia 3

  Sticker / Aufkleber / Autocollant / lámina adhesiva / Sticker / Adesivo

 DESCRIPTION / BESCHREIBUNG / DESCRIPTION / DESCRIPCIÓN / BESCHRIJVING / DESCRIZIONE

PARTS LIST / TEILELISTE / LISTE DES PIÈCES / 
LISTA DE LAS PARTES / ONDERDELENLIJST / ELENCO DELLE PARTI
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QTY / ANZAHL / QTÉ /
Cant. /AANTAL / QUANTITÀ

Notes: Illustrations not to scale.
Remarque: Illustrations pas à l'échelle.

Nota: Ilustraciones no son escala.
Hinweise: Abbildungen nicht maßstabsgetreu.

Opmerking: Illustraties zijn niet op schaal.
Note: illustrazioni non in scala.

FASTENER SHOWN ACTUAL SIZE /
ABGEBILDETER VERSCHLUSS TATSÄCHLICHE GRÖSSE /

LES FIXATIONS SONT ILLUSTRÉES À L'ÉCHELLE /
TAMAÑO REAL DE LA ABRAZADERA ILUSTRADA /

BEVESTIGER DAT WERKELIJKE GROOTTE WORDT GETOOND /
MISURA EFFETTIVA INDICATA FASTENER

K
7⁄8 inch / 22mm

x 44

D

E F
G

H I J

B

x 2

C

x 2

x 2

x 2

L1
M1

O
N1

L2

M2

N2



33

ASSEMBLY / ZUSAMMENBAU / ASSEMBLAGE / ENSAMBLAJE / MONTAGE / MONTAGGIO:
PRESS
DRÜCKEN SIE

APPUYER

PULSAR

DRUK OP

PREMERE

3

1

3 4

A

C

B

2

K x 3

K x 3

X2

PRESSDRÜCKEN SIE
APPUYERPULSARDRUK OPPREMERE



5
G

10

E/F

D

K x 2

4

9

K x 6

6

7
K x 6

8G

X2



K x 2

1111

1313

1212

K x 4

5

HH

K x 4

I

1414 1515

X2

X2



16

6

     GARANTIA LIMITADA: (No aplicable en Australia y Nueva Zelanda)
La garantía de nuestros productos cubre un periodo de 1 año* a partir de la fecha de compra, con uso y servicio normal, contra defectos de material y mano de obra. Si 
usted ha comprado este producto reciamente y le encuentra alguna clase de defecto, por favor, devuélvalo al «Sitio donde lo compro» para que le devuelvan el dinero o 
se lo cambien. Si su Recibo de compra ya no cubre el producto o si tiene alguna pregunta pertinente a nuestro producto, por favor llame a nuestra Línea Gratuita de 
Servicio al Cliente para obtener ayuda. Guarde una copia del Código UPC con el recibo de compra por si necesita Servicio de Garantía en el futuro. 
Por favor guarde la caja y las instrucciones del ensamblaje para referencia futura.
*El periodo de garantía es tres (3) meses en guarderías o usos comerciales.

          GARANTIE LIMITÉE: (Non applicable en Australie et en Nouvelle-Zélande)
Nos produits sont couverts par la garantie pour une période de 1 année* à compter de la date d'achat, conditions normales d'utilisation et de service, contre tout défaut 
de fabrication et de matériau. Si vous avez récemment acheté ce produit et trouvé que c'était un défaut de toute façon, merci de le retourner à la «Source d'achat» pour 
un remboursement ou un échange. 
Si le produit n'est plus couvert par votre reçu d'achat, ou si vous avez des questions concernant nos produits, s'il vous plaît communiquer avec notre service à la 
clientèle sans frais d'assistance. Conservez une copie du code CUP avec preuve d'achat à un Service de Garantie avenir. S'il vous plaît garder instructions d'emballage 
et d'assemblage pour référence future.
*La période de garantie est de trois (3) mois pour les acheteurs des garderies ou professionnels.

      GARANZIA LIMITATA (Non applicabile in Australia e Nuova Zelanda)
I nostri prodotti sono coperti da una garanzia di un anno a partire dalla data di acquisto, in condizioni d'uso normali, contro difetti di fabbricazione e materiali. Se 
questo prodotto è stato acquistato di recente e risulta difettoso in qualsiasi modo, riportarlo presso il punta vendita per un rimborso completo o un cambio.
Se il prodotto non è più coperto dalla prova di acquisto, o in caso di qualsiasi domanda relativa al prodotto, contattare il nostro servizio clienti per ricevere assistenza. 
Conservare unca copia del codice a barre insieme alla prova di acquisto per eventuali richieste di intervento in garanzia. Conservare la confezione e le istruzioni di 
assemblaggio per riferimento futuro.
*Il periodo di garanzia è di tre (3) mesi per asili nido o ambienti commerciali.

      BEGRENZTE GARANTIE (Gilt nicht in Australien und Neuseeland)
Unsere Produkte sind ab dem Verkaufsdatum bei normaler Verwendung und Bedienung ein Jahr* lang durch eine Garantie gegen fehlerhafte Verarbeitung und
mangelhaftes Material abgesichert. Falls Sie dieses Produkt kürzlich erworben haben und Defekte aller Art bemerken, bringen Sie es bitte zur „Einkaufsquelle“ 
zurück, um eine volle Erstattung des Kaufpreises zu erhalten oder es umzutauschen.
Sollte das Produkt nicht länger durch Ihre Kaufquittung abgedeckt sein oder sollten Sie Fragen jeder Art bezüglich des Produktes haben, rufen Sie bitte gebührenfrei
unseren Kundendienst an, um Hilfe zu erhalten.
Bewahren Sie eine Kopie des UPC-Codes auf der Kaufquittung auf, um den Garantiedienst in Zukunft in Anspruch nehmen zu können. Bitte bewahren Sie die 
Verpackung und die Gebrauchsanleitung zur späteren Verwendung auf.
*Der Garantiezeitraum für Tagesstätten und kommerzielle Käufer beträgt drei (3) Monate.

      BEPERKTE GARANTIE (Niet geldig in Australië en Nieuw-Zeeland)
Onze producten vallen onder een garantieperiode van 1 jaar om deze, beginnende op de aankoopdag, bij normaal gebruik en onderhoud, te beschermen
tegen fabricagefouten en gebrekkige materialen. Als u dit product recentelijk heeft aangeschaft en tegen enige gebreken bent aangelopen, stuur het dan terug naar 
de 'plek van aankoop' voor een volledige vergoeding of ruil.
Mocht het product niet langer worden gedekt door uw aankoopbon, of mocht u vragen hebben over ons product, bel dan onze
gratis klantenservicelijn voor assistentie. Bewaar een kopie van de UPC-code met aankoopbewijs voor het geval dat u in de toekomst Garantieservice nodig mocht 
hebben. Bewaar de verpakking en instructiehandleiding voor toekomstige raadpleging.
* De garantieperiode is drie (3) maanden voor kinderdagverblijven of commerciële kopers.

      LIMITED WARRANTY (Not applicable in Australia and New Zealand)
Our products are covered under warranty for a period of 1 year* from the date of purchase, under normal use and service, against defective workmanship and 
material. If you have recently purchased this product and find it to be defective in any way, kindly return it to the “Source of Purchase” for a Full Refund or Exchange.
Should the product no longer be covered by your Purchase Receipt, or should you have any questions pertaining to our product, please call our Toll
Free Customer Service for assistance. Keep a copy of the UPC Code with proof of purchase receipt for any future Warranty Service. Please retain packaging and 
instruction manual for future reference.
*The warranty period is three (3) months for daycare or commercial purchasers.
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No. 2051-02
Alter: 1½ - 5 Jahre

NICHT WEGWERFEN: WICHTIGE INFORMATIONEN. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DEN SPÄTEREN 
GEBRAUCH AUF. BEACHTEN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITS- UND WARNHINWEISE, UM DAS RISIKO SCHWERER ODER 
TÖDLICHER VERLETZUNGEN ZU VERRINGERN.

• ACHTUNG. WARNUNG. Dieses Produkt ist zur Benutzung durch Kinder im Alter von 1½ - 5 Jahren bestimmt.
• ACHTUNG. Maximales Ladegewichtslimit: 23 kg (50 lbs).
• Der Zusammenbau ist von Erwachsenen vorzunehmen. Ein Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher (nicht enthalten) ist zur Montage erforderlich.
• Zwei (2) Erwachsene werden für die Montage empfohlen.
• Zeigen Sie den Kindern die richtige Benutzung dieses Produkts erst nach seinem ordnungsgemäßen Aufstellen und Zusammenbau, und zwar nur in der dafür 

vorgesehenen Weise. 
• Es wird empfohlen, das Aktivitätsspielzeug auf einer ebenen Fläche mit einem Mindestabstand von 2 m (6,5 Fuß) zu allen Bauten oder Hindernissen, wie zum 

Beispiel Zäune, Garagen, Häuser, überhängende Äste, Wäscheleinen oder elektrische Leitungen, aufzustellen.
• Kinder, die sich an diesem Produkt oder in dessen Nähe befinden, sind unmittelbar von Erwachsenen zu beaufsichtigen. Lassen Sie die Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt.

UM UNFÄLLE ZU VERMEIDEN:
Bauen Sie dieses Produkt NICHT auf einem harten Untergrund auf. Stürze auf harten Untergrund 
können Kopfverletzungen oder andere schwere Verletzungen verursachen. Stellen Sie das 
Produkt niemals auf Beton, Asphalt, Holz, gestampfter Erde oder anderen harten Oberflächen auf. 
Teppich über hartem Boden verhindert keine Verletzungen.

ACHTUNG:
Das Spielgerät ist von einem Erwachsenen zusammenzubauen. 
Es beinhaltet im nicht zusammengesetzten Zustand potentiell 
gefährliche Kleinteile, so dass Kleinkinder fernzuhalten sind.

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN
ACHTUNG: Nur für den häuslichen Gebrauch. Er kann im Haus und im Freien benutzt werden. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den häuslichen Gebrauch 
geeignet und nicht für den Gebrauch in Schulen, Parks, Kindertagesstätten, Kindergärten oder sonstigen öffentlichen Orten bestimmt.
ACHTUNG: ERSTICKUNGSGEFAHR - Kleinteile. Dieses Produkt enthält für den Zusammenbau erforderliche Kleinteile und spitze Enden. Vor und 
während des Zusammenbaus dieses Produkts sind alle Bestandteile außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufzubewahren. Kleinteile stellen für Kinder 
unter 3 Jahren eine Erstickungsgefahr dar.

PFLEGE UND INSTANDHALTUNG

     VORSICHT: Beachten Sie die folgenden Anweisungen und Warnungen, um die Wahrscheinlichkeit schwerer oder tödlicher Verletzungen zu verringern.
• Lassen Sie die Kinder NICHT an diesem Produkt spielen, bevor es vollständig installiert ist.
• Lassen Sie die Kinder NICHT in der Nähe, hinter, vor oder zwischen dem sich bewegenden Produkt stehen. Weisen Sie die Kinder an, einen 

Sicherheitsabstand einzuhalten.
• Lassen Sie die Kinder dieses Produkt NICHT anders als vorgesehen verwenden.
• Kleiden Sie Kinder während des Gebrauchs und in der Nähe dieses Produkts in angemessener Weise. Verwenden Sie gut sitzende Schuhe ohne rutschige 

Sohlen. Erlauben Sie den Kindern NICHT, Ponchos, Schals, Kapuzen, Schmuck, lockere Schuhe, locker sitzende Kleidung, Krawatten, Kleidung mit lockeren 
Schnüren und/oder sonstige Kleidung zu tragen, die möglicherweise während der Nutzung dieses Produkts gefährlich sein könnte.

• Weisen Sie Kinder an, ihre Fahrrad- oder sonstigen Sporthelme vor der Benutzung dieses Produktes abzunehmen.
• Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Benutzung, dass alle Teile sicher eingerastet sind.

• Der Eigentümer dieses Produkts ist dafür verantwortlich, die Warnaufkleber lesbar zu halten.
• Prüfen Sie alle Abdeckungen für Bolzen und scharfe Kanten und ersetzen Sie gegebenenfalls diese Elemente.
• Ersetzen Sie schadhafte Teile entsprechend den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
• Lassen Sie Kinder NICHT auf dem Produkt klettern oder spielen, wenn es nass ist. Nässe macht die Oberflächen rutschig.
• Setzen Sie diesen Artikel NICHT starkem Wind oder schlechtem Wetter aus.
• Bringen Sie NIEMALS Materialien an, die nicht spezifisch für die Benutzung mit diesem Produkt entworfen wurden, wie (zum Beispiel) Springseile, 

Wäscheleinen, Hundeleinen, Kabel und Ketten. Diese können zu Strangulationen führen.
• Entsorgen Sie nach dem Zusammenbau die gesamte Verpackung ordnungsgemäß.
• Demontieren und entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt an einem sicheren Ort und auf eine sichere Art und Weise, so dass keine Gefahr für Personen am 

Gegenstand besteht, wenn das Produkt weggeworfen wird.
•  Zu Beginn jeder Saison sowie in regelmäßigen Abständen während der Saison:

- Prüfen Sie alle Muttern und Bolzen auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese gegebenenfalls fest;
- ölen Sie alle metallischen beweglichen Teile;
- prüfen Sie alle Abdeckungen und Bolzen auf scharfe Ränder und tauschen Sie die Elemente bei Bedarf aus;
- prüfen Sie Schaukelsitze, Ketten, Seile und andere Befestigungselemente auf Anzeichen von Verschleiß; 
  ersetzen Sie diese, wenn dies gemäß Hersteller-Anweisungen erforderlich ist;
- Prüfen Sie Metallteile auf Rost. Wenn Sie rostige Stellen entdecken, schleifen und streichen Sie diese 
  neu mit einer nicht-bleihaltigen Farbe entsprechend den Anforderungen von 16 CFR 1303.

•  Zweimal monatlich während der Spielsaison:
- Ziehen Sie alle Befestigungselemente nach.
- Prüfen Sie alle Schutzabdeckungen an Bolzen, Rohren, Rändern und Ecken. Ersetzen Sie die gelockerten, gebrochenen oder fehlenden Teile.
- Harken Sie das lose Füllmaterial und prüfen Sie seine Dicke, um einer Bodenverdichtung vorzubeugen und eine angemessene Schichtdicke zu   
 erhalten. Ersetzen Sie das Füllmaterial gegebenenfalls.

•  Einmal im Monat während der Spielsaison:
- Überprüfen Sie alle beweglichen Teile, einschließlich Schaukelsitze, Seile, Kabel und Ketten, auf Verschleiß, Rost oder andere Beschädigungen.  
 Bei Bedarf austauschen.

•  Am Ende jeder Spielsaison oder wenn die Temperatur unter 0°C/32°F sinkt::
- Harken Sie das lose Füllmaterial und prüfen Sie seine Dicke, um einer Bodenverdichtung vorzubeugen und eine angemessene Schichtdicke zu  
 erhalten. Ersetzen Sie das Füllmaterial gegebenenfalls.
- Entfernen Sie das Spielgerät und lagern Sie es in einem geschlossenen Raum. Extrem kaltes Wetter beeinträchtigt die Widerstandsfähigkeit von  
 Kunststoff. Dieser kann brüchig werden und bei Stößen brechen.

•  Ziehen Sie Schrauben niemals mit einer Zange nach – diese können sowohl den Anstrich als auch die spezielle Rostschutzfarbe beschädigen.
•  Ziehen Sie alle Muttern und Bolzen fest. Ersetzen Sie das Füllmaterial gegebenenfalls. Wenn Bolzen nicht regelmäßig geprüft werden, können sie 

sich lockern und verloren gehen. Dadurch können sich Bestandteile lösen, was wiederum zu Verletzungen führen kann.
•  Wenn es Zeit ist, dieses Spielgerät abzubauen und zu entsorgen, demontieren Sie das Gerät bitte vollständig und entsorgen Sie es an einem 

sicheren Ort und so, dass es keine Gefahr für Personen darstellt.

support@grow-n-up.com
www.grow-n-up.com

KUNDENDIENST

©2023 Grow’n Up Limited.
Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong.
IN CHINA HERGESTELLT (SZ)

All About Happiness™

4-in-1 Spielhäuser
ANLEITUNGSHANDBUCH

ZUR ENTSORGUNG
Der Besitzer dieses Produktes sollte das Spielgerät so zerlegen und entsorgen, dass während der Entsorgung des Spielgerätes keine unangemessene 
Gefahr besteht.
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NE PAS JETER LA DOCUMENTATION IMPORTANTE. CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE. LIRE 
ATTENTIVEMENT TOUS LES ÉNONCÉS D'AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ ET DE MISE EN GARDE AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE 
BLESSURES GRAVES POUVANT CAUSER LA MORT.

No. 2051-02
Âge: 1½  - 5y

• AVERTISSEMENT. Ce produit est prévu pour une utilisation par des enfants de 1½ à 5 ans.
• AVERTISSEMENT. Limite de poids de chargement maximal : 50lbs (23kg).
• Assemblage par un adulte requis. Tournevis cruciforme nécessaire pour le montage (non inclus).
• Deux (2) adultes sont recommandés pour le montage.
• Apprendre aux enfants à utiliser correctement ce produit, uniquement après l'avoir correctement installé et assemblé, et pas d'une manière autre que celle prévue.
• Mettre ce produit sur le sol nivelé et au mois 2 mètres (6.5 pieds) loin d’un obstacle, des branches au-dessus de tête, la ligne de la buanderie ou les câbles 

électriques.
• La surveillance d'un adulte est obligatoire pour les enfants de tous âges à tout moment dans le cadre de l’utilisation de ce produit. Ne laissez jamais les 

enfants sans surveillance.

POUR ÉVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES:
N’installez PAS ce produit sur une surface dure. Une chute sur surface dure peut entraîner des 
blessures à la tête ou autres blessures sérieuses. Ne placez jamais le produit sur du ciment, de
l’asphalte, du bois, de la terre compactée ou toute autre surface dure. Reouvrir les surfces 
dures de moquette peut ne pas suffire à empêcher les blessures.

AVERTISSEMENT: 
Lorsqu'il n'est pas monté, il contient des petites pièces 
potentiellement dangereuses, veuillez garder hors de portée du bébé.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
AVERTISSEMENT. Avertissement. Uniquement pour une utilisation domestique. Convient à une utilisation intérieure et extérieure. Ce produit est conçu
pour un usage résidentiel normal uniquement, et n'est pas prévu pour les écoles, parcs, garderies, crèches ou autres lieux publics.
AVERTISSEMENT. RISQUES D'ÉTOUFFEMENT - Pièces de petites dimensions. Ce produit contient des petits éléments et des bouts pointus néces-
saires pour le montage. Avant le montage et au cours du montage de ce produit, gardez tous les composants hors de portée des enfants. Les pièces de 
petites dimensions présentent un risque d’étouffement pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans.

SÉCURITÉ ET ENTRETIEN

     ATTENTION: Suivez les instructions et avertissements qui suivent pour réduire les risques de blessures graves ou mortelles.
• Ne laissez PAS les enfants jouer sur ce produit tant qu'il n'est pas complètement installé.
• Ne laissez PAS les enfants se tenir ou marcher à proximité, devant, derrière ou sur le côté du produit en mouvement. Apprenez aux enfants à garder une 

distance de sécurité.
• Ne laissez PAS les enfants utiliser ce produit d'une manière non prévue.
• Les enfants doivent porter des vêtements appropriés lorsqu'ils sont sur ou à proximité du produit. Utilisez des chaussures bien ajustées qui n'ont pas de 

semelles glissantes. Ne laissez PAS les enfants porter des ponchos, écharpes, capuches, bijoux, chaussures détachées, vêtements amples, cravates, 
vêtements avec des cordons ou vêtements qui pourraient être potentiellement dangereux lors de l’utilisation de ce produit.

• Demandez aux enfants d'enlever leur casque de vélo ou d'autre sport pour utiliser ce produit.
• Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont bien assemblées avant utilisation.

©2023 Grow’n Up Limited.
Tous droits réservés.

Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong.
FABRIQUÉ EN CHINE (SZ)

service@grow-n-up.com
www.grow-n-up.com

SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE /  QUESTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

All About Happiness™

Maisonnette 4-en-1

POUR LE REJET
Le propriétaire de ce produit doit démonter et rejeter l'équipement de jeu de sorte à ne pas causer de risques déraisonnables au moment du rejet de 
l'équipement de jeu.

• Le détenteur du produit est responsable du maintien sur le produit des étiquettes d’avertissements obligatoires.
• Vérifiez l'éventuelle présence de boulons et de bords pointus sur tous les couvercles, et remplacez si nécessaire.
• Remplacez les pièces défectueuses conformément aux instructions du fabricant.
• N'autorisez PAS les enfants à grimper ou à jouer sur le produit s’il est mouillé. Il peut être glissant lorsqu’il est mouillé.
• Ne laissez PAS ce produit exposé à la lumière direct du soleil, contrôlez la température à la surface du produit.
• Ne JAMAIS attacher des matériaux qui ne sont pas conçus spécialement pour ce produit, tels que (mais pas seulement) des cordes à sauter, cordes à linge, 
 laisses pour animaux, câbles et chaînes. Ceux-ci engendrent un risque d'étouffement dangereux.
• Jetez tous les emballages adéquatement après que l'unité soit assemblée.
• Démontez ce produit et disposez-en de façon sécurisée afin qu’il ne présente aucun danger pour quiconque lors de sa mise au rebut.
•  Au début de la saison des jeux en extérieur et à intervalles réguliers pendant la période d'utilisation :

- Vérifiez que tous les boulons et écrous sont bien serrés, et resserrez-les si nécessaire ;
- Huilez tous les éléments métalliques mobiles ;
- Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de bords tranchants sur les protections et boulons et remplacez-les si c'est le cas ;
- Vérifiez les sièges de balançoire, les chaînes, les cordes et les autres éléments de suspension pour vous assurer qu'ils ne sont pas détériorés ; le cas  
  échéant, remplacez-les en respectant les instructions du fabricant ;
- Vérifiez si des morceaux métalliques ne sont pas rouillés. Si c'est le cas, il faut sabler et repeindre en utilisant de la peinture sans plomb selon les  
  exigences de 16 CFR 1303.

•   Deux fois par mois pendant la saison:
- Resserrer toutes les pièces.
- Vérifiez toutes les parties de protection sur les boulons, les tuyaux, les extrémités et les angles. 
  Remplacez-les si elles ont du jeu, si elles sont fendues ou manquantes.
- Ratissez et contrôlez la profondeur du matériau de la surface de protection en vrac pour empêcher son compactage et maintenir la profondeur  
  appropriée. Remplacez si nécessaire.

•  Une fois par mois pendant la saison de jeu :
 - Vérifiez toutes les pièces mobiles, y compris les sièges de balançoire, les câbles et les chaînes, pour déceler toute usure, rouille ou autre   
   détérioration. Remplacez au besoin.

•  Al final de cada temporada de juego o cuando la temperatura descienda por debajo de  0°C / 32°F:
- Ratissez et contrôlez la profondeur du matériau de la surface de protection en vrac pour empêcher son compactage et maintenir la profondeur  
  appropriée. Remplacez si nécessaire.
- Ne laissez pas le produit en extérieur et gardez le en intérieur. Dans des conditions météorologiques extrêmes, les parties en plastiques perdent de leur  
  résistance et peuvent devenir friables et cassantes en cas d’impact.

•  N'utilisez jamais de pinces pour resserer les écrous, cela peut provoquer des dégâts sur la peinture et la peinture spéciale anti-corrosion.
•  Resserez de manière sûre tous les boulons et écrous. Si on ne les vérifie pas régulièrement, les boulons peuvent se déserrer ou s'égarer et les  

 pièces peuvent se détacher et provoquer des blessures.
•  Lorsque le moment est venu de désassembler et ranger ce terrain de jeu, veuillez totalement désassembler l'unité et la ranger dans un endroit sûr et de       
    manière à ce qu'elle ne présente aucun danger pour les personnes.
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MANTENGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES DELL ENSAMBLAJE PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA. CUMPLA TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS DE 
SEGURIDAD Y PRECAUCIONES PARA REDUCIR LA POSIBILIDAD DE SUFRIR LESIONES GRAVES O MORTALES. ADVERTENCIA: LA 
INSTALACIÓN INADECUADA O MOVIMIENTOS DE BALANCEO EN EL ARO PUEDEN CAUSAR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE.

No. 2051-02
Edad: 1½  - 5y

• ADVERTENCIA. Este producto esta desenado para ser usado por niños de 1½ - 5 anos.
• ADVERTENCIA. Límite máximo de peso de carga: 50 lbs (23 kg).
• Debe ser ensamblado por un adulto. El ensamblaje requiere del uso de un desatornillador Phillips (no incluido).
• Se recomienda ensamblar entre dos (2) adultos.
• Instruya a los niños para que no utilicen el producto salvo que esté correctamente ensamblado. NO permita que los niños utilicen este producto en cualquier  

otra forma que no sea la mencionado en estas instrucciones. 
• Se recomienda colocar el juguete de actividades sobre una superficie nivelada a por lo menos 2m (6,5 pies) de cualquier estructura u obstrucción como una 

valla, un garaje, una casa, ramas sobresalientes, cuerdas para tender ropa o cables eléctricos.
• Se requiere de la supervisión directa de los niños de cualquier edad en cualquier momento cuando están alrededor de este producto.Nunca deje a los niños solos.

PARA EVITAR LESIONES GRAVES:
No instale este producto sobre una superficie dura. Las caídas una superficie dura podría 
provocar heridas en cabeza u otras heridas graves. Nunca coloque en concreto, asfalto, 
madera, tierra u otra superficie dura. El alfombrado sobre el piso duro podría no prevenir 
las heridas.

ADVERTENCIA:
Cuando el juego está desmontado puede contener piezas pequeñas potencialmente 
peligrosas, por este motivo debe mantenerse fuera del alcance de los bebés.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
ADVERTENCIA:  Para uso exclusivamente doméstico en interior y exterior. Este producto esta diseñado únicamente para su uso residencial normal, y 
no está destinado para su uso en escuelas, parques, guarderías infantiles, u otros lugares públicos.
ADVERTENCIA: PELIGRO DE ASFIXIA - Piezas pequeñas. Este producto tiene esquinas cortantes y piezas pequeñas necesarias para su ensamblaje. 
Antes de y durante el ensamblaje de este producto, guarde las pequeñas piezas fuera del alcance de los niños. Las piezas pequeñas son un peligro para 
niños menores de 3 años.

     PRECAUCIÓN: El cumplimiento de las siguientes recomendaciones y advertencias reducirá la posibilidad de sufrir un accidente grave o mortal.
• NO permita que los niños jueguen con este producto hasta que esté completamente instalado.
• NO permita que los niños se pongan de pie, caminen cerca, detrás, delante, o entre el producto en movimiento. Instruya a los niños para que mantengan una 

distancia de seguridad.
• NO permita que los niños utilicen este producto en cualquier otra forma que no sea la mencionado en estas instrucciones.
• Vista a los niños apropiadamente, mientras que los niños están en y alrededor de este producto. Use los zapatos bien ajustados con suela que no se deslice. 

NO permita que los niños usen ponchos, bufandas, capuchas, joyas, zapatos flojos, vestidos flojos, corbatas, vestidos con cordones no amarrados o los que 
puedan ser potencialmente peligrosos durante el uso de este producto.

• Instruya a los niños para que se quiten el casco de bicicleta u otro tipo de casco, antes de utilizar este producto.
• Antes de utilizar el producto, asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén correctamente instaladas.

©2023 Grow’n Up Limited.
Todos derechos reservados.
Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong.

HECHO EN CHINA (SZ)

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE /  CONSULTAS

service@grow-n-up.com
www.grow-n-up.com

SEGURIDAD Y MANTENIMIENTO
• El propietario de este producto será responsable de mantener la legibilidad de las etiquetas de advertencia.
• Compruebe todos los tornillos, bordes y esquinas del juguete al principio de cada temporada de uso.
• Sustituya los componentes defectuosos de conformidad con las instrucciones del fabricante.
• NO permita que los niños suban o jueguen cuando el producto está mojado. Podrían resbalar cuando la casa está mojada.
• NO deje este artículo expuesto a vientos fuertes y condiciones meteorológicas adversas.
• NO acople ningún material que no haya sido diseñado específicamente para ser utilizado con este producto, por ejemplo (pero no exclusivamente)  
 cuerdas para saltar, hilo de tendederos de ropa, correas para perros, cables y cadenas, porque podrían provocar el estrangulamiento.
• Deseche todo el material de empaque correctamente después de montar la unidad.
• Desmonte y elimine este producto en un lugar y modo seguro, para evitar situaciones peligrosas a otras personas que podrían estar en contacto  
 con el producto desechado.
• Al comienzo de cada temporada, así como a intervalos regulares durante la temporada de uso:
 - verifique que todas las tuercas y pernos estén apretados y apriételos cuando sea necesario; 
 - lubrique todas las piezas móviles metálicas; 
 - verifique que todos los revestimientos y tornillos no tengan bordes afilados y reemplácelos cuando sea necesario. 
 - verifique los asientos de los columpios, cadenas, cuerdas y otros medios de sujeción para comprobar que no presentan signos de deterioro;       
   reemplácelos cuando sea necesario siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante; 
 - Examine todas las piezas metálicas para detectar si están oxidadas. Si así fuera, debe lijar y repintar estas zonas utilizando pintura sin plomo que  
   cumpla la normativa 16 CFR 1303.
•  Dos veces al mes durante la temporada de juego:
 - Ajuste todas las piezas.
 - Examine todas las tapas que cubren pernos, tubos, bordes y esquinas. Sustitúyalas si estuvieran sueltas, agrietadas o si faltaran.
 - repase y compruebe la profundidad de los materiales de relleno protectores de la superficie para evitar su compactación y para mantener la  
     profundidad adecuada. Sustitúyalos cuando sea necesario.
•  Una vez al mes durante la temporada de juego: 
 - Revise todas las partes móviles incluyendo los asientos de los columpios, las cuerdas, los cables y cadenas para comprobar si están oxidados o  
   deteriorados de alguna otra forma. Reemplácelos según sea necesario.
• Al final de cada temporada de juego o cuando la temperatura descienda por debajo de 32°F / 0°C: 
 - Rasque y compruebe la profundidad del material suelto de relleno que compone la superficie protectora, para evitar que este material se compacte  
   y poder mantener la profundidad adecuada. Sustituya cuando sea necesario.
 - Retire el producto y almacénelo en el interior. Cuando hace frio extremado, los materiales plásticos pierden elasticidad y pueden quebrarse y  
   agrietarse con los impactos.
•  No utilice alicates para ajustar tornillos – los alicates podrían dañar la pintura decorativa y la pintura especial anti-corrosión.
•  Ajuste todas las tuercas y pernos correctamente. Si no se examinan con regularidad, los pernos podrían soltarse o perderse y las piezas podrían caer  
 y provocar lesiones.
•  Cuando sea momento de desmontar y desechar este equipamiento, desmonte por completo la unidad y deséchela en un lugar seguro y de modo que  
 no presente ningún peligro a ninguna persona.
•  Eens per maand tijdens het speelkwartier:
 - Controleer alle bewegende onderdelen, inclusief schommelzitjes, touwen, kabels en kettingen op slijtage, roest of andere aantastingen. Vervang 
    onderdelen indien nodig.
• Aan het einde van elk speelseizoen of wanneer de temperatuur onder 32 °F/0 °C daalt:
 - Hark en controleer de diepte van los beschermend oppervlaktemateriaal om verdichting te voorkomen en de juiste diepte te behouden. Indien nodig vervangen.
 - Verwijder het speeltoestel en bewaar het binnenshuis. Bij extreem koud weer verliezen plastic materialen hun veerkracht en kunnen ze broos  
   worden en barsten bij belasting.
•  Gebruik nooit een tang om de schroeven aan te halen - dit kan zowel de verf en de speciale roestwerende verflaag beschadigen.
•  Draai alle moeren en bouten stevig vast. Indien nodig vervangen. Indien niet regelmatig gecontroleerd, kunnen bouten losraken of verloren raken en  
 onderdelen kunnen losraken waardoor letsel wordt veroorzaakt.
• Wanneer het tijd is om dit speeltoestel te demonteren en af te voeren, demonteer het toestel volledig en 
 voert u het op een veilige plek en manier af zodat het geen gevaar voor personen vormt.
 

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

All About Happiness™

Casa de juegos 4 en 1

ELIMINACIÓN
El propietario de este producto debería desmontar y eliminar el 
columpio de modo que no exista ningún peligro en el momento 
en que el columpio se deseche.
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GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

All About Happiness™

4 in 1 Speelhuis
No. 2051-02

Leeftijd: 1½ - 5 jaar

NIET WEGGOOIEN: BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE. BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES ZODAT U ZE LATER KUNT RAADPLEGEN. 
VOLG ALLE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN OP OM HET RISICO OP ERNSTIG OF DODELIJK LETSEL TE VERMINDEREN.

• WAARSCHUWING. Dit product is bestemd voor gebruik door kinderen van 1½ - 5 jaar.
• WAARSCHUWING. Maximale laadgewichtlimiet: 50 lbs (23 kg).
• Montage door volwassene vereist. Phillips/kruiskopschroevendraaier (niet inbegrepen) is nodig voor montage.
• Het wordt aangeraden om het met twee (2) volwassenen in elkaar te zetten.
• Vertel kinderen hoe dit product correct gebruikt wordt, nadat het juist is geïnstalleerd en gemonteerd op de bedoelde wijze.
• Het wordt geadviseerd het speeltoestel op een vlakke ondergrond op een minimum afstand van 2 meter (6,5 ft) van elke willekeurige constructies of obstakel 

zoals een hek, garage, huis, uitstekende takken, waslijnen of elektriciteitskabels in acht te nemen.
• Volwassen toezicht ter plekke op of rond dit product is te allen tijde vereist voor kinderen van alle leeftijden. Laat kinderen. Nooit zonder toezicht achter.

WAARSCHUWING:
Dit speelgoed moet gemonteerd worden door een volwassene. In gedemonteerde 
toestand bevat dit speelgoed potentieel gevaarlijke kleine onderdelen, die uit de buurt 
van baby's gehouden moeten worden.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
WAARSCHUWING. Alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Geschikt voor gebruik binnen- en buitenshuis. Dit product is ontworpen voor normaal huishoudelijk 
gebruik en is niet bedoeld voor gebruik in scholen, parken, crèches, kinderdagverblijven en andere openbare plaatsen.
WAARSCHUWING: VERSTIKKINGSGEVAAR - Kleine onderdelen. Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen en scherpe punten die nodig zijn voor de 
montage. Houd alle onderdelen voorafgaand aan of tijdens de montage van dit product buiten het bereik van kinderen. Kleine onderdelen kunnen voor 
kinderen onder de 3 jaar bij inslikken voor verstikking zorgen.

VERZORGING EN ONDERHOUD

     VOORZICHTIGHEID: Neem de volgende verklaringen en waarschuwingen in acht om de kans op ernstig of dodelijk letsel te verminderen.
• Laat kinderen NIET op dit product spelen totdat het volledig is gemonteerd.
• Laat kinderen NIET in de buurt van, achter, voor of tussen bewegende producten staan of lopen. Geef kinderen de instructies om een veilige afstand te bewaren.
• Laat kinderen dit product NIET op een andere manier gebruiken dan bedoeld.
• Ziehen Sie Kinder für die Dauer, die sie auf und in der Nähe des Produktes verbringen, angemessen an. Benutzen Sie gut sitzende Schuhe mit rutschfesten 

Sohlen. Lassen Sie Kinder KEINE Ponchos, Schals, Kapuzen, Schmuck, lose Schuhe, weite Kleidung, Schlipse, Kleidung mit losen Schnüren und/oder 
Kleidung, die bei der Benutzung des Produktes gefährlich sein könnte, tragen.

• Instrueer kinderen om hun fiets- of andere sporthelmen uit te trekken voordat ze dit product gebruiken.
• Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen stevig vastgeklikt zijn voorafgaand aan gebruik.

• De eigenaar van dit product is verantwoordelijk voor het onderhouden van de leesbaarheid van de waarschuwingsetiketten.
• Controleer alle afdekkingen van bouten en scherpe randen en vervang deze indien nodig.
• Vervang defecte onderdelen in overeenstemming met de instructies van de fabrikant.
• Laat kinderen NIET op het product klimmen wanneer het product nat is. Gladheid kan resulteren in uitglijden of vallen.
• Stel dit product NIET bloot aan sterke wind en vies weer.
• Maak NOOIT materialen die er niet specifiek voor zijn ontworpen aan dit product vast, zoals springtouwen, drooglijnen, honderiemen, kabels en kettingen en 

dergelijke. Deze vormen een mogelijk ophanggevaar
• Gooi het verpakkingsmateriaal zorgvuldig weg nadat de eenheid is gemonteerd.
• Haal dit product uit elkaar en gooi het op een veilige manier weg, zodat er geen gevaar ontstaat voor anderen wanneer dit product weggegooid wordt.
•  Aan het begin van elk seizoen en met regelmatige tussenpozen tijdens het gebruiksseizoen:

- controleer alle bouten en moeren op een vaste zit en draai ze indien nodig opnieuw aan;
- smeer alle metalen bewegende delen;
- controleer alle afdekkingen en bouten op scherpe randen en vervang ze indien nodig;
- controleer de schommelstoelen, kettingen, touwen en andere bevestigingsmiddelen op tekenen van 
  slijtage; indien nodig vervangen in overeenstemming met de instructies van de fabrikant;
- Controleer de metalen onderdelen op roest. Indien u roest ontdekt, schuurt u dit gedeelte met schuurpapier 
  af en verft het met een niet-loodhoudende verf om te voldoen aan de vereisten van 16 CFR 1303.

•  Twee keer per maand tijdens het speelseizoen:
- Haal alle schroeven en bouten aan.
- Controleer alle beschermende afdekkingen op bouten, buizen, randen en hoeken. Vervang ze als ze los zitten, gescheurd zijn of ontbreken.
- Hark en controleer de diepte van los beschermend oppervlaktemateriaal om verdichting te voorkomen en de juiste diepte te behouden. Indien nodig 
  vervangen.

•  Eens per maand tijdens het speelkwartier:
- Controleer alle bewegende onderdelen, inclusief schommelzitjes, touwen, kabels en kettingen op slijtage, roest of andere aantastingen. Vervang 
   onderdelen indien nodig.

•  Aan het einde van elk speelseizoen of wanneer de temperatuur onder 32 °F/0 °C daalt:
- Hark en controleer de diepte van los beschermend oppervlaktemateriaal om verdichting te voorkomen en de juiste diepte te behouden. Indien nodig 
 vervangen.
- Verwijder het speeltoestel en bewaar het binnenshuis. Bij extreem koud weer verliezen plastic materialen hun veerkracht en kunnen ze broos     
 worden en barsten bij belasting.

•  Gebruik nooit een tang om de schroeven aan te halen - dit kan zowel de verf en de speciale roestwerende verflaag beschadigen.
•  Draai alle moeren en bouten stevig vast. Indien nodig vervangen. Indien niet regelmatig gecontroleerd, kunnen bouten losraken of verloren raken en 

onderdelen kunnen losraken waardoor letsel wordt veroorzaakt.
•  Wanneer het tijd is om dit speeltoestel te demonteren en af te voeren, demonteer het toestel volledig en voert u het op een veilige plek en manier af 

zodat het geen gevaar voor personen vormt.

OM ERNSTIG LETSEL TE VOORKOMEN:
Plaats dit product NIET op een harde ondergrond.
Vallen op harde oppervlakken kan resulteren in hoofd- of ander ernstig letsel.
Plaats nooit op beton, asfalt, hout, aangestampte aarde of andere harde 
oppervlakken. Het is mogelijk dat tapijt over een harde vloer letsel  niet voorkomt.

©2023 Grow’n Up Limited.
Alle rechten voorbehouden.
Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong.

VERVAARDIGD IN CHINA (SZ)

support@grow-n-up.com
www.grow-n-up.com

KLANTENSERVICE

AFVOER
De eigenaar van dit product dient het speelgoed te demonteren en af te Voeren op een dergelijke manier, dat er geen gevaren ontstaan op het moment 
dat het speelgoed wordt afgevoerd.
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No. 2051-02
Età: 1½ - 5 anni

MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

All About Happiness™

Casetta da gioco da 4 in 1

PER EVITARE GRAVI INFORTUNI:
NON installare questo prodotto su superfici dure. Le cadute su superfici dure possono 
causare traumi alla testa o altri gravi infortuni. Non installare su calcestruzzo, asfalto, 
legno, terra pressata o altre superfici dure. I tappeti sulle superfici dure potrebbero non 
essere sufficienti per evitare gli infortuni.

NON GETTARE: INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI. CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO. 
OSSERVARE TUTTE LE AVVERTENZE E LE PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI LESIONI 
GRAVI O MORTALI.

• ATTENZIONE. Questo prodotto è adatto solo a bambini di età 1½ - 5 anni.
• ATTENZIONE: Limite massimo di peso di carico: 50 lbs (23 kg).
• Deve essere assemblato da un adulto. Sono necessari cacciavite Phllips / a croce (non inclusi) per il montaggio.
• Due (2) adulti sono raccomandati per il montaggio.
• Dopo avere correttamente montato e installato il prodotto, insegnare ai bambini a utilizzarlo nel modo appropriato. 
• Si raccomanda di posizionare il prodotto su una superficie piana, ad almeno 2 m (6,5 ft) da qualsiasi struttura o ostacolo come recinzioni, edifici, rami, fili del bucato e 

cavi elettrici.
• È indispensabile la costante supervisione di un adulto, a prescindere dall'età dei bambini e dal fatto che stiano giocando con il prodotto o si trovino semplice-

mente nelle vicinanze. Non lasciare mai i bambini senza sorveglianza.

ATTENZIONE:
Questo prodotto deve essere montato da un adulto. Il prodotto smontato contiene 
parti piccole potenzialmente pericolose, tenerlo fuori dalla  portata dei bambini.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
ATTENZIONE:  Solo per uso domestico. Idoneo per l'uso in ambienti interni ed esterni. Questo prodotto è destinato al normale uso domestico e non è 
idoneo per l'uso in scuole, parchi, asili nido o altri luoghi pubblici.
ATTENZIONE: PERICOLO DI SOFFOCAMENTO  - Parti piccole. Questo prodotto contiene parti piccole e affilate necessarie per il montaggio. Prima o 
durante il montaggio del prodotto, tenere tutti i componenti fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Le parti piccole possono esporre i bambini di età inferiore a 3 
anni al rischio di soffocamento.

CURA E MANUTENZIONE

     ATTENZIONE: Osservare le seguenti indicazioni e avvertenze per ridurre la probabilità di lesioni gravi o mortali.
• NON permettere ai bambini di giocare su questo prodotto fino a quando non è stato completamente assemblato.
• NON permettere ai bambini di stare in piedi, camminare vicino, dietro, davanti o tra un prodotto in movimento e l'altro. Assicurarsi che i bambini mantengano 

sempre la distanza di sicurezza.
• NON permettere ai bambini di utilizzare questo prodotto per un utilizzo diverso da quello previsto.
• Assicurarsi che i bambini indossino indumenti appropriati mentre giocano sopra o intorno al prodotto. Indossare calzature aderenti con suola antiscivolo. 

NON permettere ai bambini di poncho, sciarpe, cappucci, gioielli, scarpe larghe, indumenti ampi, cravatte, indumenti con lacci lunghi e/o indumenti che 
potrebbero presentare pericoli durante l'uso del prodotto.

• I bambini devono rimuovere eventuali caschi sportivi durante l'uso del prodotto.
• Prima dell'uso, assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano saldamente fissate.

• Il proprietario del prodotto è responsabile della leggibilità delle etichette di avvertenza.
• Controllare che tutte le coperture e i bulloni non presentino bordi affilati, e sostituirli se necessario.
• Sostituire le parti difettose conformemente alle istruzioni del costruttore.
• NON fare arrampicare i bambini sul prodotto quando è bagnato. Potrebbero scivolare e cadere.
• NON esporre il prodotto a vento forte e maltempo.
• NON montare materiali non progettati specificamente per l'uso con questo prodotto, come ad esempio corde per saltare, fili per la biancheria, guinzagli, cavi 

e catenelle. Potrebbero esporre i bambini al rischio di strangolamento.
• Smaltire correttamente i materiali di imballaggio dopo l'assemblaggio del prodotto.
• Smontare e smaltire il prodotto in un luogo e in un modo sicuro in modo da non presentare alcun pericolo per l'individuo quando il prodotto viene buttato via.
•  All'inizio di ogni stagione di utilizzo e a intervalli regolari:

- verificare che tutti i dadi e i bulloni siano saldi e serrarli se necessario;
- lubrificare tutte le parti mobili metalliche;
- controllare che tutte le coperture e i bulloni non presentino bordi affilati, e sostituirli se necessario;
- controllare che sedili, catene, corde e altri dispositivi di fissaggio non siano deteriorati; se necessario, sostituirli conformemente alle istruzioni del costruttore;
- controllare che le parti metalliche non siano arrugginite; se necessario, levigarle e ridipingerle usando una vernice senza piombo conforme a 16 CFR 1303.

•  Due volte al mese durante la stagione di gioco:
- serrare tutti i dispositivi di fissaggio;
- ispezionare tutte le coperture protettive di bulloni, tubi, bordi e angoli: sostituirle se sono allentate, incrinate o mancanti;
- rastrellare e controllare la profondità dei materiali di riempimento della superficie e mantenere una profondità appropriata; sostituirli se necessario.

•  Una volta al mese durante la stagione di gioco:
- Controllare tutte le parti mobili, compresi i sedili dell'altalena, le corde, i cavi e le catene per verificare l'usura, la ruggine o altri deterioramenti.  
 Sostituire se necessario.

•  Al termine di ogni stagione di gioco o quando la temperatura scende sottozero (32°F):
- rastrellare e controllare la profondità dei materiali di riempimento della superficie e mantenere una 
  profondità appropriata; sostituirli se necessario.
- rimuovere la prodotto riporla in interni. In caso di temperature estremamente basse, i materiali in plastica potrebbero perdere elasticità, diventare  
 fragili e rompersi in caso di impatto.

•  Non usare pinze per serrare le viti, per evitare di danneggiare la speciale vernice anti-corrosione.
•  Serrare saldamente tutti i dadi e i bulloni; sostituirli se necessario. Se non vengono ispezionati regolarmente, i bulloni possono allentarsi o cadere, e i 

componenti possono separarsi e causare lesioni.
•  Se è necessario disassemblare e smaltire questo prodotto, disassemblarlo completamente e smaltirlo in modo e in un luogo sicuro, affinché non 

possa costituire un pericolo.
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PER SMALTIRE
Il proprietario di questo prodotto dovrebbe smontare e smaltire le attrezzature del parco giochi in modo tale che non sussistano rischi irragionevoli nel 
momento dell'eliminazione delle attrezzature del parco giochi.


